



\$~16

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 472/2019, I.A. 3058/2023(Delay in filing Evidence)**

**SHRI V.K. VADHERA**

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ankur Mahindro, Mr.  
Rohan Taneja, Mr. Mohit  
Dogar, Mr. Tarun Gumber and  
Ms. Mehul Jain, Advs.

versus

**SEWA BHARTI & ORS.**

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Parvinder Chauhan, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA**

**ORDER**

**02.03.2023**

%

**I.A. 3058/2023 (Delay in filing Evidence)**

The instant application has been moved for condonation of 387 days delay in the filing of the list of witnesses and affidavits by way of evidence. The delay is sought to be explained in light of the serious medical issues which the plaintiff had faced.

On an overall consideration of the disclosures that are made in the instant application, the prayer as made is granted, subject to costs of Rs. 10,000/- being made over to the Defendant.

The application shall stand disposed of.

**CS(OS) 472/2019**

Since the recordal of evidence has already been delayed, the Court modifies its earlier order and provides that the statement of witnesses be recorded before the concerned Joint Registrar.

Mr. Chauhan, learned counsel appearing for the Defendants prays for and is granted a week's time to place on the record the



affidavit of evidence and the list of witnesses on behalf of the Defendants.

List before the concerned Joint Registrar on 21.04.2023.

**YASHWANT VARMA, J.**

**MARCH 02, 2023**  
SU